Cancellations (4,992,084) 13.66

Options outstanding at December 31, 1998 68,502,424 $ 12.82
Grants 34,092,336 28.54
Exercises (11,638,378) 12.19
Cancellations (49,404,778) 13.03

Options outstanding at December 31, 1999 41,551,604 $ 25.65
Grants 9,986,353 78.70
Exercises (8,258,743) 17.96
Cancellations (2,334,352) 30.82

Options outstanding at December 31, 2000 40,944,862 $ 39.84

Options
Exercisable

Options
Outstanding

2000 1999 1998
New Basis Old Basis

Net (loss) income—
as reported $ (74,241) $(1,245,112) $ 87,636 $181,909

Net (loss) income—
with FAS 123 (159,067) (1,275,577) 57,105 140,995

Earnings (loss) per
share—as reported:

Basic (0.14) (2.43) 0.17 0.36
Diluted (0.14) (2.43) 0.16 0.35

Earnings (loss) per
share—with FAS 123:

Basic (0.31) (2.49) 0.11 0.28
Diluted (0.31) (2.49) 0.11 0.27

70

1 1 - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  ( U N A U D I T E D )
(millions, except per share and employee data)

Notes to 11-Year Financial Summary on page 72.71

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990
Restated(9)

Actual Pro Forma(10) Actual Pro Forma(10)

Total revenues $ 1,736.4 $ 1,727.7 $ 1,401.0 $ 1,401.0 $ 1,150.9 $ 1,016.7 $ 968.7 $ 917.8 $ 795.4 $ 649.7 $ 544.3 $ 515.9 $ 476.1
Product sales 1,278.3 1,278.3 1,039.1 1,039.1 717.8 584.9 582.8 635.3 601.0 457.4 391.0 383.3 367.2
Royalties 207.2 207.2 189.3 189.3 229.6 241.1 214.7 190.8 126.0 112.9 91.7 63.4 47.6
Contract & other 160.4 151.7 83.2 83.2 114.8 121.6 107.0 31.2 25.6 37.9 16.7 20.4 31.9
Interest 90.4 90.4 89.4 89.4 88.7 69.1 64.2 60.5 42.8 41.5 44.9 48.8 29.4

Total costs and expenses $ 1,732.4 $ 1,264.2 $ 2,761.6 $ 1,032.8 $ 898.3 $ 846.9 $ 820.8 $ 745.6 $ 665.8 $ 590.8 $ 522.3 $ 469.8 $ 572.7
Cost of sales 364.9(3) 272.1 285.6(3) 192.2 138.6 102.5 104.5 97.9 95.8 70.5 66.8 68.4 68.3
Research & development 489.9 489.9 367.3 367.3 396.2 470.9 471.1 363.0 314.3 299.4 278.6 221.3 173.1
Marketing, general & administrative 497.0 497.0 467.9 467.9 358.9 269.9 240.1 251.7 248.6 214.4 172.5 175.3 158.1
Special charges — — 1,437.7(5) — — — — 25.0(1) — — — — 167.7(2)

Recurring charges related to redemption 375.3(6) — 197.7(6) — — — — — — — — — —
Interest 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.4 4.6 3.6 5.1 8.0 7.1 6.5 4.4 4.8 5.5

Income (loss) data
Income (loss) before taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change $ 4.0 $ 463.5 $ (1,360.6) $ 368.2 $ 252.6 $ 169.8 $ 147.9 $ 172.2 $ 129.6 $ 58.9 $ 22.0 $ 46.1 $ (96.6)
Income tax (benefit) provision 20.4 143.7 (203.1) 121.5 70.7 40.8 29.6 25.8 5.2 — 1.1 1.8 1.5
Income (loss) before cumulative effect

of accounting change (16.4) 319.8 (1,157.5) 246.7 181.9 129.0 118.3 146.4 124.4 58.9 20.9 44.3 (98.0)